
FOURTH AMENDMENT TO SEMINOLE COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT 
AND COMMUNITY SERVICES LEASE 

THIS FOURTH AMENDMENT is to that certain Lease made and entered into on the 2nd 

day of February, 2005, between J.A.B. SHOPPING CENTER II, LLC, a Florida limited liability 

company, whose address is C/o Baer's Furniture Co., Inc., 1589 N.W. 12th Avenue, Pompano 

Beach, Florida 33069, hereinafter referred to as "LANDLORD," and SEMINOLE COUNTY, a 

Charter County and political subdivision of the State ofFlorida, whose address is Seminole County 

Services Building, 11 01 East 1 st Street, Sanford, Florida 32771, hereinafter referred to as 

"TENANT." 

WITNESSE TH: 

WHEREAS, TENANT and The Greater Construction Corporation, a Florida corporation, 

entered into the above referenced Lease on February 2, 2005, which was subsequently amended 

December 24, 2009 and June 25, 2013 and September 23, 2014, for the lease of certain property 

(collectively the original and aU amendments are hereinafter referred to as the "Lease"); and 

WHEREAS, Greater Properties, Inc. acquired title to the leased property after separating 

from its parent company, The Greater Construction Corporation; and 

WHEREAS, LANDLORD acquired title to the leased property from Greater Properties, 

Inc. by a Special Warranty Deed effective January 8, 2015 and recorded in Official Records Book 

8399, pages 1945-1948 ofthe public records of Seminole County on January 21,20 IS; and 

WHEREAS, Greater Properties, Inc. assigned its interest in the Lease to LANDLORD by 

an Assignment of Leases and Rents dated January 8, 2015, a copy ofwhich is attached as Exhibit A 

and is incorporated by reference in this Fourth Amendment to Seminole County Health Department 

and Community Services Lease ("Fourth Amendment"); and 

Fourth Amendment to 

Seminole County Health Department and Community Services Lease 


Page 1 of4 




WHEREAS, the Lease was amended on September 23, 2014 to provide for an original 

term from March 1, 2005 until February 28, 20] 8 and three additional renewal periods each 

consisting ofa one year term; and 

WHEREAS, the parties have determined that it would be in their best interest to continue 

rather than terminate this Lease; and 

WHEREAS, the parties agree the Lease should be amended to reflect the new identity of 

LANDLORD, 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual understandings and agreements 

contained herein, the parties agree to amend the Lease as follows: 

1. The foregoing recitals are true and correct and form a material part of this Lease 

upon which the parties have re1ied. 

2. All references to LANDLORD in the Lease henceforth mean J.A.B. SHOPPING 

CENTER II, LLC, as described in the preamble ofthis Fourth Amendment. 

3. Section 22 ofthe Lease concerning notices is amended as follows: 

Section 22. Whenever either party desires to give notice unto the 
other, notice may be sent to: 

For LANDLORD: 

JA.B. Shopping Center II, LLC 

C/o Baer's Furniture Co., Inc. 

Attn: Ira Baer, Registered Agent 

1589 N.W. 12th Avenue 

Pompano Beach, Florida 33069 


For TENANT: 

Contract and Leasing Coordinator 

Facilities Maintenance Division 

Public Works Department 

205 West County Home Road 

Sanford, Florida 32773 


Fourth Amendment to 

Seminole County Health Department and Community Services Lease 


Page 2of4 




Either ofthe parties may change by written notice as provided above, 
the addresses or persons for receipt ofnotices. 

4. Except as modified by this Fourth Amendment, all tenns and conditions of the 

Lease remain in full force and effect, as previously set forth in the Lease. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this instrument for the 

purpose herein expressed. 

WTINESSES: J.A.B. SHOPPING CENTER n, LLC 
a Florida limited liability company 

PRINT NAME 

cJ 

IDate: 

PRINT NAME 


[Balance ofthis page intentionally left blank; signatory page continues on Page 4.] 

Fourth Amendment to 

Seminole County Health Department and Conummity Services Lease 


Page 3 of4 




ATTEST: BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA 


Date:___---=------1...-=-_-=--....£.._-+_--+___ 

For the use and reliance of As authorized for execution by the Board of 
Seminole County only. County Commissioners at its -.w 'ThLl \11 \ 0 , 
Approved as to form and 2015, regular meeting. \ 
legal sufficiency. 

~~ 

County Attorney 

DOS/eire 
01128115 
p:\users\dedge\my documents\leases\20J5\seminole county health departmenllees sausalito blvd_ 4th amd.doc 

Fourth Amendment to 

Seminole County Health Department and Community Services Lease 


Page 4 of4 




·', 

EXHIBIT A 

ASSIGNMENT OF LEASES AND RENTS 

... -.................. ·THIS·ASSIGNMENT OF LEASES AND RENTS ("Assignment'') is execUted and 
delivered as of this ~ day of January, 2015 by GREATER PROPERTIES, INC., a Florida 
corporation ("Assignor'') to and for the benefit of J.A.B. SHOPPING CENTER n, LLC, a 
Florida limited liability company ("Assignee''). 

WITNES SETH: 

WHEREAS, Assignor has previously entered into varIous leases ("Leases'') described in 
Exhibit "A" attached hereto (the "Rent Roll"), with respect to certain space located atlOO6 
through 1068. State Road 436 and 108 through 276 Sausalito. Boulevard, Casselberry, Florida, 

_ more particularly described on Exhibit "B" a~hed here~ (the "PropertY"); and' . 

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to assign to Assignee au of its righ~ title md interest in, to 
and under the Leases and the rents, deposits held and other amounts owing by t~ thereunder .. 

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of 
which are hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally boWld, the parties agree as follows: 

I. Assignment. Assignor hereby assigns and transfers to Assignee all ofAssignor's 
right, title and interest as "landlord" or "lessor" in, to and uncler the.teases,and all rents, deposits 
held and .other amounts owing by tenants thereunder. The deposits held are as listed in the Rent 
Roll. Assignee hereby accepts such 8f!signment and assumes all obligations of the "landlord" 
under the Leases arising from and after the date ofthis Assignment. . 

, -'. . 

2. Indemnity' by Assignor. Assignor shall indemnify and hold Assignee harmless 
from any claim, liability, cost or expense (including without limitation reasonable attorneys' fees 
and costs) arising out of (a) any obligation or liability of the landlord or lessor under the Leases 
which were to be performed or which became due during the period in which Assignor owned the 
Real Property, and (b). any obligation or liability of landlord or . lessor WIder the Leases arising 
. after the date hereof relating to acts or omissions . occurring prior to the date hereof during the 
period Assignor owned the Real Property. 

! 

3. Assumption. Assignee hereby assumes all liabiliti~ and obligations of Assi~or 
under the Leases which arise on or after the date hereof and agrees to perfOllD all obligations of 
Assignor under the Leases which are to be performed or which become dUe on or after the date 
hereof (except those obligations for which Assignee is indemnified pursuant to 'Section 2 above 
for which Assignor shall remain liable and except for those obligations arising due to acts or 
omissions occurring prior to the date hereof). . '. 

4. Indemnity by Assignee. Assignee shall indemnify and hold Assignor harmless 
from any claim, liability, cost or expense (including without limitation reasonable attorneys' fees) 
arising out of Assignee's failure to perfonn any obligations or liability of the landlord or lessor 
under the Leases arising on or .after the date upon which the Leases are assumed ·by Assignee 
hereunder. Assignee shall be released from its obligations under this Section 4 on the date 

9(ll00JOI164118/170906012 



Assignee conveys the Real Property to another party and such other party assumes the obligations 
ofAssignee as landlord under the Leases. 

5. Representations and Warranties. Assignor hereby represents and warrants to 
. Assignee (a) that it has full power and authority to assign the Leases to Assignee, (b) that the 
Leases ate in full force and effect and have not been modified Of amended in any manner 
whatsoever, except as disclosed to Assignee, and (c) all dght, title and interest ofAssignOf in and 
to the Leases is free and clear ofany and all claims, liens mid encumbrances whatsoever and that 
it does warrant ~ will forever 4efend the satI1~ against the claim· or claims of all persons 
whomsoever. 

6. Further Assurances. ~ignor covenants with Assignee and Assignee covenants 
. with Assignor that each will execute or procure any ·additio~ do~ents n~siary to establish 
the rights ofthe other hereunder. . . . 

. 7. Countemart§. This Assigriin~t may be executed by the parties in oounterparts, in 
which event the signature pages thereof shall be combined in order to constitute a single original 
document 

8. Binding Effect. This Assignment shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of 
Assignor, Assignee and their re~tive successors and assigns. 

. , 

(SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE) 

90IOOlOll64L781J 70906012 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have executed this Assignment the 
day and year first above written. 


"ASSIGNOR" 


GltEATER PROPERTIES, INC., a Florida 

corporation 


"ASSIGNEE" 

J.A.B. SHOPPING CENTER n, LLC, 
a Florida limited liability company 

By: 

901001 Ofl641711l7090601l 



IN WIT.NESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have executed this Assignment the 
day and year first above wriUea. 

"ASSIGNOR" 

GREATER PROPERTIES, INC., a Florida 
Corpomtion 

By: ---------­a.rtes w. Gregg, President 

"ASSIONBB" 

J..A.Il SHOPPING CENTD. n, LLCt 

a Florida limited liability company 

By: &era Fumi~Co.l'Inc., a Florida 

.COlpOl3IioD, i~ 

B~ ~ .....~--., 

SIOIOOIOll6417ll1~ 



- -

EXBIBIT"A" 


Rent Roll 


II Ilf.III'llllillllltlllll 1'1If . . III I«I 'fllllfll,fflJf'flffllf'l 

I 

I 	 II' ·.. lIlt It·· 

I II i i$ f iiiilillllilliiitilliiit 

• .1 II I II III -II III it 

II I --II ill IIIII 

II I "11.111 II III 

II J ·11111 II III
II',III J 

i .. 

,. Ii f II ';;litlllIIIiCnUIHUli. II 

i i	ui 8uiIH!!dllni.lruH5; IJ 
II - J 11111 II III f 

II * -I' gil ., I·' 
" ".'ItI,a .. Jlllf"."." 

I 	JJ i lII!miWLdl.dL I 
111'1Il;;;;,.liiS5SiJ51; 

If •• -- ­
il i IIi 1",IIIIID;!!!ltllit!I'11 i .. .. .. 

I I II I 1••111111.111.,11,,1111, II 


9OWOIOlJ64118117OP06012 . 

http:lII!miWLdl.dL


lIusun 
I, I.' '1IUJllil' _ f"
I .. 

fI , f 

i U ! 	 iliiiiiii 

I 	 .1 ! 1111 n 

I 1111. (I,


, 

II'I 	 11111 I. I 

iiS 1 1111 II 


; fl t I&;;tj;is II' 

'.j .lul;lIll! 


'I I:111 I' 
t • II' 

..·fnnnn 

. iii, ill;1 I 
. iiii5UU .. 


i lilddll e 

i illll.ln' II . . 

9OJOOIOtJ641111l70906OI2' .. 

http:illll.ln


EXHIBIT "B" 

GREATER MARKET PLACE I: 

TOTAL PARCEL: 

Commencing'at a bolt at the center of Section 21, ToWnship 21 South, Range 30 East, 
Seminole County, Florida, lying in the centerline of Red Bug Lake Road; run South 00°05'11" 
West along, the East line of the Southwest 114 of said Section a distance of52.0 feet to th~ Point 
ofBeginning; thence continue South 00°05'11 II West along said East line ofthe Southwest 1/4 a 
distance of 867052 feet to the North Right-of-Way line of Sausalito Blvd; thence run North 
8~11 '20" West along said Right-of-Way line a distance of 516.59 feet to the Easterly Right-of­
Way line of State Road 436; thence run Northerly along said Right-of-Way to the left alongoa 
curve having a radius of20i 0.08 feet and a -chord bearing ofNorth 09°48'53" weSt, a distance of 
653.81 feet along the arc; thence run to the right along a curve having a radius of 1738.67 feet 
and a chord bearing ofNorth OP)19'52" West a distance of 113.24 feet alQng the arc; thelWC r:un 
North 00°32'09" East 115.21 feet to the South Right-of-WayUne ofRed Bug take Road; thence 
run South 89°01'41" East along said Right-of-Way as recorded in Book 1020, Page 94, of the 
Official Records of Seminole County, Florida, a distance of 630.43 feet to the Point of 
Beginning; LESS the North 103.0 feet of the Bast 105~0 feet of the above described land 
Included within the Total Parcel, but riot c9nstituting the whole of the Total Parcel, ,are the 
following Parcels A, B and C: ' 

PARCEL A: 
0 

From the Northeast comer of the Southeast 114 of the Southwest 1/4 of 'Section 21, 
Township 21 South, Range 30 East, ruJ1 North 00°05'11 II East 842.81 feet to the Point of 
Beginning; thence continue North 00°05'11" East 246.00 feet; thence North 89°07'41 " West 
630.58 feet to a point' on the Easterly Right-of-Way line of Semoran Boulevard (S.R. 436), said 
point being a point on a curve concave Easterly having aradius of 1738.67 feet, a central angle of 
01~1'48" and a chord bearing South 02~5'52" East; thence along the arc of said curve 46.42 
feet to a point on the Easterly Right-of-Way line of Semoran BoulevaId (S.R. 436) said point 
being a point on a curve concave Westerly and having a radius of20 10.06 feet, acentml angle of 
05°57'13" and a chord- bearing South 16°09'21" East; thence along the arc of said curve 208.87 
feet to a point on a curve; thence run South 89°07141" East 570.13 feet to the POINT OF 
BEGINNING. 

PARCELB: 

COmmencing at a bolt in the center of Section 21, Township 21 South, Range 30 East, 
Seminole County; Florida lying in the cent¢ine of Red Bug Lake Road; run South 00°05'11" 
West along the East line of the Southwest 114 ofsaid Section a distance of52.0 feet to a point on 
the South Right-of-Way line of Red Bug Lake Road; thence rim North 89°07'41" West along said 
Right-of-Way a distance of 481.00 feet to the Point of Beginning; thence run South,00032'09" 
West 182.00 feet; thence run North 89°07'41'1 West 148.15 feet to a point on a curve on the East 
line of Winter Park Drive, said curve being concave Easterly having a radius of. 1738.67 feet, a 



central angle of 02°12'07~ and a chord that bears North 00°33154" West; thence run Northerly 
along said East line and the are of said curve 66.82 feet; thence continuing along said East line 

"l'Wl North 00°32'09" East 115.21 feet to the South Right-of·Way line of said Red Bug Lake 
Road; thence run South 89°07'41" East 149.43 feet along said Right-of-Way line to the Point of 
Beginning. 

PARCELC: 

Commencing at a bolt at the center of Section 21, Township 21 South, Range 30 East, 
Seminole County, Florida lying in the centerline of Red Bug Lake Road; run South 00°05'11" 
West along the East line of the Southwest 114 of said Section a distance of 919.52 feet to the 
North Right-of-Way line of Sausalito Boulevard; thence run North 89°11'20" West along said 

, Right-of-Way line a di~ce of 318.32 feet to thefoint of Beginpiiig; thenCe continue North 
'89°11120' West along said North Right~f-Way line 198.27 feet to the Easterly'Right-of-Way line . 
ofSfate Road 436; thence run Northerly 135.00 f~ along the $'C ofa curve concave Westerly, 
having a radiuS of 2010.08' feet, a centraI angle of 03°50'53.' and a chord that bears North 
02oaS'14" West; thence run South 89°11 '20" East 229A9 feet; th.cince run South 00°05'11" West 
109.44 feet; thence run Southwesterly 39.59 feet along the arc ofa curve concave Northwesterly, 
having a radius of25.00 feet, a eentnd angle of90°43'27" and aehord that bears South 45°26'57" 
',West to the Point ofBeginning. ' 

, GREATER MARKET PLACE iI: ' 

The North 40 feet of the Southeast 114 of the Southwest 114 lying East of Semoran 
Boulevard (S.R. 436) and the South 337~31 feet of the Northeast 114 of the Southwest 1I4'lying 
East of Sem6ran Boulevard (S.R. 436) all in Section 21, Township 21 South, Range 30 East, 
Seminole County, Florida. ' . . 

ALSO DESCRIBED AS: 

Commencjng at a bolt at the center of Section 21, Township 21 South, Range 30 EaSt, 
Seminole County. Florida, lying in the centerline of Red Bug Lake Road run South 00°05111" 
West 965.52 feet along the ,East line of the Southwest 114 of said Section 21 to the Point of 
Beginning; thence continue South 00°05'11" West 377.31 feet along said East Hne; thence run 
North 89°11'20" West 544.459 feet along the South line' of the North 40.00 feet oftlie Southeast 
114 of the, Southwest 114 of said Section 21; thence run North 04°47'04.5" East 258.739 feet 
along the Easterly Right-of-Way line of State Road 436; thence· continue Northerly along said 
Easterly Right-of-Way line and the arc of a curve concave Westerly having a radius of2010.06 
feet; a central angle of 030a3'59" and a chord of 119.25 feet that bears North 03005'05" East; 
thence run South 89D 11 '20" East 517.03 feet along the South Right-of-Way line of Sausalito 
Boulevard to the Point ofBeginning. 

-7­
901001011641781170906012 

http:of2010.06

